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1. Prerequisite of Enhanced Service – Develop/Maintain a Patient Representative Group (PRG) 
 

 
Does the Practice have a PPG and/or PRG? YES PRG 

 

 
Method of engagement with PRG: Face to face, Email, Other (please specify)     Mainly Virtual 
 

 
Number of members of PRG: 36 
 

 
Detail the gender mix of practice population and PPG and/or PRG: 
 

% Male  Female  

Practice 48 52 

PPG 42 58 

 
 

 
Detail of age mix of practice population and PPG and/or PRG:  
 

% <16 17-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 > 75 

Practice 17.5 7.5 9 10 14.4 15 15.6 11 

PPG 11 3 8 9 12 23 16 20 
 



 
Detail the ethnic background of your practice population and PPG and/or PRG:  
 

 White Mixed/ multiple ethnic groups 

 British Irish 
Gypsy or Irish 
traveller 

Other 
white 

White &black 
Caribbean 

White &black 
African 

White 
&Asian 

Other 
mixed 

Practice  97.48 1.72  0.56 0.8 0.8 0.8  

PRG 100%        

 

 Asian/Asian British Black/African/Caribbean/Black British Other 

 Indian Pakistani Bangladeshi Chinese 
Other  
Asian 

African Caribbean 
Other 
Black 

Arab 
Any 
other 

Practice           

PRG           
 

 

Describe steps taken to ensure that the PPG and/or PRG is representative of the practice population in terms of gender, age and 

ethnic background and other members of the practice population: 

 

 Handed out leaflets to patients attending the Practice. 

 All clinicians also handed these out to their patients. 

 Flyers were also given to our Community Nursing Team to hand out to our Housebound patients. 

 Paper copies of registration/Sign Up forms displayed in the Practice. 

 An article in the Practice newsletters. 

 Added information and a registration link on the Practice new website (www.milborneportsurgery.nhs.uk) then to the 

new website. 

 Added an invitation message with the repeat prescriptions. 

 Hand-outs in clinical rooms via the GP’s and Nurses. 

 Practice Nurses further promoted our virtual group to the teenagers during their sexual health clinics with the view 

of reaching the young patients. 

 Via our Carers Champion. 

 GPs to encourage the ethnic minority at time of consultation as suggested by the group members. 

 

It remains in place that the doctors and nurses ask where patients are of an ethnic minority group should they wish to join 



 

 
 
 
 

our PRG. 

This year under the Federation support:  

Meetings have been held with Yeovil College to proactively engage young people with patient participation on behalf of 

federation practices. Discussions were positive and a number of student cohorts were identified and they are willing to be 

involved and to provide feedback from a young person perspective. As part of patient participation, the federation has 

planned to hold a health fayre in the college in 2015.  From this we hope that those students registered with the practice 

will engage. As there is no record of patients’ occupations on the clinical system we are unable to identify the patients 

attending Yeovil College. 

 

The diversity of our patient population is being considered through the above publicity. 

 

 

 

Are there any specific characteristics of your practice population which means that other groups should be included in the PPG 

and/or PRG?  

 

e.g. a large student population, significant number of jobseekers, large numbers of nursing homes, or a LGBT community? NO 

 

 

 

If you have answered yes, please outline measures taken to include those specific groups and whether those measures were 

successful: 

 

 

 

 

 



2. Review of patient feedback 
 

 
Outline the sources of feedback that were reviewed during the year: 
 

 Patient GP Survey 

 Suggestion Box in waiting areas of both surgeries. 

 Sending an  e-mail or speaking directly   to our Reception or Practice Manager 

 Friends and Family Test 

 Patient Representative Group contact with Practice Manager. 

 NHS Choices 
 
 
 
 

 
How frequently were these reviewed with the PRG? 
 

 Patient GP Survey –  Once a year 
 

 Friends and Family Test Results – as this has only commenced within the recent months useful and meaningful information is 
only coming to light the PRG have recently been informed of the outcomes as well as a poster within the waiting areas installed 
– monthly reviews 

 

 Website – direct e-mailing to the Practice Manager - have received nil responses continuous review 
. 

 Suggestion Box – nil responses in either site are regularly checked. 
 

 PRG – Priority areas highlighted, have provided responses for annual report. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

3. Action plan priority areas and implementation 
 

Priority Area 1 

 
Description of priority area: 
 
a) Our telephone access to both sites? – What are your thoughts for improvement? 
 
You said: that the telephone system works well enough except first thing. 
 
 

 
What actions were taken to address the priority? 
 
Our Response:  The comment above relates more so to Milborne Port Surgery being the main surgery.  We are in the process of taking on 
two new receptionists, who will between them work each morning, with the view that the telephone is answered upstairs out of the public 
domain, with no distractions.  This concept should diminish the risk of telephones not being answered quickly enough.  These new recruits will 
not only answer the phones but will be “front of house” receptionists at least once/twice in the week once fully trained to a competent level. 
 
 
 

 
Result of actions and impact on patients and carers (including how publicised): 
 
At the time of reporting on the above it is early days to comment as the new recruits carry out their induction period. 
The outcomes of the new system will be published in our quarterly newsletter and in response to yearly report issued to members. 
 
 

 



 

Priority Area 2 

 
Description of priority area: 
 
b) Improvements to the Dispensary – In order to allow our staff to carry out safe procedures to meet  the increasing patient demands.  
The suggestion of a dispensary closure for period each day - as per other dispensing surgeries? Our practice list size has increased by at 
least 8% since 2010 and in relation the number of dispensing patients has increased. 
 
You said: That the Dispensary should close for a period in order for staff to make up prescriptions without being rushed and therefore giving 
rise to making errors. A further comment we received was that it was thought not to be a bad idea to have a Dispensary Call back facility; this 
would involve the patient’s name and contact number being put on a “call back dispensary appointment system”.  
 
 

 
What actions were taken to address the priority? 
 
 

Our Response:  As of 2nd March 2015 a pilot scheme where the dispensary is closed between 1pm and 3pm and will run initially for three 
months.  This will allow for the staff to call back patients with queries, deal with the ever increasing volume and pressures of workload and be 
able to carry out the other complex dispensing duties in a safer manner, without interruptions; again reducing the risks of making errors, thus 
ensuring a safer service for the patients. 
 
Advertising the closure was via a note of the closure attached to the repeat prescriptions, on the website and within the newsletter along with 
a notice on the reception desk. 
 
 
 

 
Result of actions and impact on patients and carers (including how publicised): 
 
Update: This has been put into action and so far has been beneficial to the staff as well as patients.  It is too early to make judgement.  The 

call back facility has yet to be put in place fully, as we are taking one step at a time and will be discussed and reviewed.  At the end of the pilot 

a survey will be carried out in order to assess the views of the  patients. 

 
 



 

Priority Area 3 

 
Description of priority area: 
 
c) Any other feasible priority area you think we should consider? From the responses we receive we will look at the most common priority 
provided. 
 
Please can you inform me if you are happy with the above suggested items and what your own feasible priority would be 
 
 

 
What actions were taken to address the priority? 
 
As none were forth coming we wanted to engage the PRG in the Friends and Family Test and its outcomes.  An excel workbook was set up   
showing the different months responses and feedback.  The virtual group were asked to comment. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Result of actions and impact on patients and carers (including how publicised): 
 
One patient redesigned the form to show more clearly which healthcare sector ranging from the Healthcare Assistants, GPs, Nurses, 
Receptionists and Dispensers the comments related. The results will be put in the waiting areas as well as on  the NHS Choices website and 
the surgery website.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



 
 
Progress on previous years 
 

If you have participated in this scheme for more than one year, outline progress made on issues raised in the previous year(s): 
 
 

Actions carried out based on 2012/13 Survey and action plan 

 
Findings / Proposals or PRG 

Priority Areas 
 

‘You said...’ 

 
Action to be taken 

(if no action is to be taken provide 
appropriate reason) 

 
‘We did...’ 

Lead Timescale 

 
Progress 

 
‘The outcome was...’ 

 
You wished for a suggestion 
box. The  following the 
suggestions were made: 
 

 
We installed clocks in the waiting 
rooms, produced newsletters 
more frequently, Name badges 
for staff, wheelchair availability. 
 

Practice 
Manager 

Within 12 
months 

All suggestions acted upon by 
July 2013. The suggestion 
boxes remain in situ.  

 

From Report 2012/13 

 
 
 
Introduced a more user friendly 
informative  website to include up 
to date topics and newsletters. 
 

 
 

Practice 
Manager 

Within 12 
months 

Introduced March 2013. The 
website continues to be updated 
regularly.  

 



From Report 2012/13 

 
Receptions more frequently ask 
reasons for appointment in order 
to direct patients accordingly to 
the most appropriate clinician i.e. 
nurse or GP 
 

Lead 
Receptionists 

Within 12 
months 

This is ongoing, has been in place 
since April 2013 and receptionists 
have found it useful in directing 
patients to the appropriate 
healthcare professional. This 
avoided wasted inappropriate 
appointments with GPs. 

 

From Report 2012/13 
Introduced a specialist Diabetics 
clinic 

 
Senior Practice 
Nurse 
 

Within 12 
months 

Introduced in May 2013 and is 
well attended and continues to 
develop.  

 

 
Wished greater awareness 
of on line facilities i.e. 
appointment and repeat 
prescription ordering 
 

This was advertised in the 
website as well as via patient 
leaflet and notices. 
Information issued with repeat 
prescriptions. 

Practice 
Manager/ 
Dispensary 
team. 

Within 12 
months 

Was reviewed in 2014. The 
awareness of the online facilities 
has increased and additional 
online appointment slots are in 
place providing convenience to 
both patients and staff. 

 

Actions Proposed following Report/Survey 2013/14 

You would like more 
guidance on how to access 
the on-line services. 

 
A leaflet will be drawn up with 
detailed guidance on how to 
access and instructions on how to 
use the repeat prescriptions and 
booking appointment on-line 
facilities. The leaflet will be issued 
at time of on-line registration.  
The leaflet will also be available 

within the waiting rooms.  

 

Lead 
Receptionist 
and Dispenser. 

Within three 
months if not 
less. 

Implemented  

Increase awareness of on-
line facilities 

 
Continue promoting via: flu 
clinics/production of larger 
posters for waiting  
rooms/continue via website and 
newsletters/new patient literature. 
 

Practice 
Manager 

Immediate Ongoing 



 
You would like to see other 
GP appointment sessions 
available that may be more 
suitable. 
 
 

Review current appointment 
sessions. 

Discussion will 
take place 
amongst the 
partners. 

Within three 
months if not 
less. 

Receptionists continue to ask 
what the appointment relates to 
where possible. 

 
 
 
 

4. PPG Sign Off 
 

 
Report signed off by PPG and/or PRG:  NO  
 
Date of sign off:  
 
 

 
How has the practice engaged with the PPG and/or PRG: 
The practice has engaged with the PRG via emails and has also had one meeting which resulted in only five members attending. It had been 
thought that a further face to face meeting be held; however, due to restraints in time this has not been put in place. 

 
How has the practice made efforts to engage with seldom heard groups in the practice population? 
 

 Handed out leaflets to patients attending the Practice. 

 All clinicians also handed these out to their patients. 

 Flyers were also given to our Community Nursing Team to hand out to our housebound patients. 

 Paper copies of registration/Sign Up forms displayed in the Practice. 

 An article in the Practice newsletter. 

 Added information and a registration link on the Practice new website (www.milborneportsurgery.nhs.uk) then to the new website. 

 Added an invitation message with the repeat prescriptions. 

 Hand-outs in clinical rooms via the GP’s and Nurses. 

 Practice Nurses further promoted our virtual group to the teenagers during their sexual health clinics with the view of reaching the 
young patients. 



 Via our Carers Champion. 

 GPs to encourage the ethnic minority at time of consultation as suggested by the group members. 

 Representation via the Federation input into the Yeovil College. 

 Engage patients attending flu clinics. 

 
 
 

Has the practice received patient and carer feedback from a variety of sources? As above mentioned. 
 
Was the PPG involved in the agreement of priority areas and the resulting action plan? Yes via emailing. 
 
How has the service offered to patients and carers improved as a result of the implementation of the action plan? Ongoing 
 
Do you have any other comments about the PRG or practice in relation to this area of work?  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


